
RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKLIN  
APPROVING AN INCREASE OF THE CITY MANAGER’S CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY UNDER THE 
CONTRACT WITH GEORGE REED INC. FOR THE SIERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD HMA OVERLAY 

PROJECT, AND AUTHORIZING THE RELATED BUDGET APPROPRIATION  
 
 WHEREAS, On September 28, 2021, the City Council of the City of Rocklin awarded the 
contract for the Sierra College Boulevard HMA Overlay Project to George Reed Construction, 
Inc. (Resolution No. 2021-167), in the amount of $501,586, which Project consisted of paving 
the roadway on Sierra College Boulevard from Del Mar Avenue the Placer County Line; and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Rocklin Municipal Code section 3.04.050 a contingency amount 
of 15 percent of the contract (change order authority) was authorized, in the amount of 
$75,238; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 10, 2022, Council authorized the City Manager to execute a change 

order increasing the contract by $36,622 (Reso. 2022-96); and 
 
WHEREAS, the contract amount is expected to increase due to requirements for 

increased amounts of asphalt for dig out repairs, AC Dike work, cost, and increased material 
cost, with $21,402 (rounded) of the additional fees beyond the current authorized contract-
contingency amount; and 

 
 WHEREAS, staff recommends increasing the City Manager’s change order authority by 
$21,402, thereby increasing the total authorized contract amount to $634,848. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Rocklin does resolve as follows: 
 

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Rocklin hereby approves an increase in the 
City Manager’s change order authority under the contract with George Reed Inc. for the Sierra 
College Boulevard HMA Overlay Project, by $21,400, for a total authorized contract amount not 
to exceed $634,848. 

 
Section 2. The City Council of the City of Rocklin hereby authorizes an additional 

budget appropriation of $21,400 for the Sierra College HMA Overlay Project.   
 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of August, 2022, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  Councilmembers: 
NOES:  Councilmembers: 
ABSENT: Councilmembers: 
ABSTAIN: Councilmembers: 
 



Page 2 of 2 
to Reso. No. 2022- 
 

      ____________________________________ 
      Bill Halldin, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Hope Ithurburn, City Clerk 
 

 


